

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
HIGHWAY DIVISION 13

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE ID/IQ PROPOSAL

DATE AND TIME OF BID OPENING: SEPTEMBER 3, 2025 AT 2:00 PM

CONTRACT ID: D13POC.059.27001

WBS ELEMENT NO.: 13.105931, 13.105911, 13.205911

FEDERAL AID NO.: STATE FUNDED

COUNTY: MCDOWELL

TIP NO.: N/A

MILES: N/A

ROUTE NO.: VARIOUS INTERSTATE, PRIMARY, AND SECONDARY
ROUTES

LOCATION: VARIOUS

TYPE OF WORK: TREE SERVICE WORK UPON REQUEST

NOTICE:

UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PROGRAM, A N.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE IS NOT REQUIRED AND CONTRACT PAYMENT AND CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BONDS IS NOT REQUIRED. BIDDERS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THOSE REGULATING THE PRACTICES OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

THIS IS A ROADWAY PROJECT.

BID BOND IS NOT REQUIRED.

Lee Debris Removal, LLC

NAME OF BIDDER

277 Cook Rd, PO Box 721, Canton, NC 28716

ADDRESS OF BIDDER

**NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BID FORM**

Contract Number: D13POC.059.27001
 TIP Number: N/A
 FA Number: State Funded
 WBS Element: 13.105931, 13.105911, 13.205911
 Description: Tree Service Work Upon Request
 County: McDowell

| Line No. | Sect | Description | Quantity | Unit | Unit Price | Amount Bid |
|----------|------|---|----------|------|------------------|----------------------|
| 1 | SP | Emergency Mobilization | 10 | EA | 500 ⁻ | 5,000 ⁻ |
| 2 | SP | Tree Service Crew | 1000 | HR | 190 ⁻ | 190,000 ⁻ |
| 3 | SP | Sawman | 500 | HR | 38 ⁻ | 19,000 ⁻ |
| 4 | SP | Tree Climbing | 100 | HR | 38 ⁻ | 3,800 ⁻ |
| 5 | SP | Bucket Truck | 200 | HR | 128 ⁻ | 25,600 ⁻ |
| 6 | SP | Brush Chipper With Truck | 200 | HR | 85 ⁻ | 17,000 ⁻ |
| 7 | SP | Grapple Truck | 200 | HR | 75 ⁻ | 15,000 ⁻ |
| 8 | SP | Skid Steer Loader With Grapple | 200 | HR | 55 ⁻ | 11,000 ⁻ |
| 9 | SP | Excavator | 200 | HR | 75 ⁻ | 15,000 ⁻ |
| 10 | SP | Motorized Tree Trimming | 100 | HR | 175 ⁻ | 17,500 ⁻ |
| 11 | SP | Tipping Fees | 5000 | DOL | \$1.00 | \$5000.00 |
| 12 | SP | On-Site Stand By (Cut & Shove) | 24 | HR | 220 ⁻ | 5,280 ⁻ |
| 13 | SP | Cut And Shove Crew | 160 | HR | 260 ⁻ | 41,600 ⁻ |
| 14 | SP | Shoulder Closure | 55 | EA | 300 ⁻ | 16,500 ⁻ |
| 15 | SP | Ramp Closure | 5 | EA | 500 ⁻ | 2,500 ⁻ |
| 16 | SP | Multi-Lane Roadway, Left or Right Lane Closure, (8 Hours or Less, 1 Mile or Less) | 10 | EA | 800 ⁻ | 8,000 ⁻ |
| 17 | SP | Multi-Lane Roadway, Right Lane Closure Including Ramps and Loops, (8 Hours or Less, 1 Mile or Less) | 10 | EA | 900 ⁻ | 9,000 ⁻ |
| 18 | SP | Work Zone Traffic Control, Each Additional Hour | 40 | EA | 38 ⁻ | 1,520 ⁻ |
| 19 | SP | Flagger | 150 | DAY | 180 ⁻ | 27,000 ⁻ |

TOTAL BID FOR PROJECT: \$ 435,300⁻

List the Number of Cut and Shove Crews Available (minimum of 1): 2+ more crews if needed

Note: A Contractor with other contracts of this nature cannot count the same cut and shove crew(s) for multiple contracts. Each contract will require it's own separate crew(s).

Contractor: Lee Debris Removal, LLC

Address: PO Box 721, 277 Cook Rd., Canton, NC 28716

Phone: (828) 506-0578 Federal Id: 33-1838003

Contractor's License Number: _____

Authorized Agent: James H. Lee Title: OWNER / OPERATOR

Signature:  Date: 8/29/2025

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
HIGHWAY DIVISION 13

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE ID/IQ PROPOSAL

DATE AND TIME OF BID OPENING: SEPTEMBER 3, 2025 AT 2:00 PM

CONTRACT ID: D13POC.059.27001

WBS ELEMENT NO.: 13.105931, 13.105911, 13.205911

FEDERAL AID NO.: STATE FUNDED

COUNTY: MCDOWELL

TIP NO.: N/A

MILES: N/A

ROUTE NO.: VARIOUS INTERSTATE, PRIMARY, AND SECONDARY
ROUTES

LOCATION: VARIOUS

TYPE OF WORK: TREE SERVICE WORK UPON REQUEST

NOTICE:

UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PROGRAM, A N.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE IS NOT REQUIRED AND CONTRACT PAYMENT AND CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BONDS IS NOT REQUIRED. BIDDERS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THOSE REGULATING THE PRACTICES OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

THIS IS A ROADWAY PROJECT.

BID BOND IS NOT REQUIRED.

NAME OF BIDDER

Little J's Enterprise LLC

ADDRESS OF BIDDER

P.O. Box 1527 Forest City NC 28043

**NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BID FORM**

Contract Number: D13POC.059.27001
 TIP Number: N/A
 FA Number: State Funded
 WBS Element: 13.105931, 13.105911, 13.205911
 Description: Tree Service Work Upon Request
 County: McDowell

| Line No. | Sect | Description | Quantity | Unit | Unit Price | Amount Bid |
|----------|------|---|----------|------|------------|------------|
| 1 | SP | Emergency Mobilization | 10 | EA | 500 | 5000 |
| 2 | SP | Tree Service Crew | 1000 | HR | 120 | 120000 |
| 3 | SP | Sawman | 500 | HR | 30 | 15000 |
| 4 | SP | Tree Climbing | 100 | HR | 50 | 5000 |
| 5 | SP | Bucket Truck | 200 | HR | 125 | 25000 |
| 6 | SP | Brush Chipper With Truck | 200 | HR | 75 | 15000 |
| 7 | SP | Grapple Truck | 200 | HR | 175 | 35000 |
| 8 | SP | Skid Steer Loader With Grapple | 200 | HR | 100 | 20000 |
| 9 | SP | Excavator | 200 | HR | 100 | 20000 |
| 10 | SP | Motorized Tree Trimming | 100 | HR | 275 | 27500 |
| 11 | SP | Tipping Fees | 5000 | DOL | \$1.00 | \$5000.00 |
| 12 | SP | On-Site Stand By (Cut & Shove) | 24 | HR | 225 | 5400 |
| 13 | SP | Cut And Shove Crew | 160 | HR | 350 | 56000 |
| 14 | SP | Shoulder Closure | 55 | EA | 500 | 27500 |
| 15 | SP | Ramp Closure | 5 | EA | 500 | 2500 |
| 16 | SP | Multi-Lane Roadway, Left or Right Lane Closure, (8 Hours or Less, 1 Mile or Less) | 10 | EA | 1500 | 15000 |
| 17 | SP | Multi-Lane Roadway, Right Lane Closure Including Ramps and Loops, (8 Hours or Less, 1 Mile or Less) | 10 | EA | 2500 | 25000 |
| 18 | SP | Work Zone Traffic Control, Each Additional Hour | 40 | EA | 200 | 8000 |
| 19 | SP | Flagger | 150 | DAY | 500 | 75000 |

TOTAL BID FOR PROJECT: \$ 506900

List the Number of Cut and Shove Crews Available (minimum of 1): 4

Note: A Contractor with other contracts of this nature cannot count the same cut and shove crew(s) for multiple contracts. Each contract will require it's own separate crew(s).

Contractor: Little J's Enterprise LLC

Address: P.O. BOX 1527 Forest City NC 28043

Phone: 828-429-5722 Federal Id: 46-2992143

Contractor's License Number: _____

Authorized Agent: Tiamara Francis Title: Office Member

Signature: Tiamara Francis Date: 8-27-25

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
HIGHWAY DIVISION 13

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE ID/IQ PROPOSAL

DATE AND TIME OF BID OPENING: SEPTEMBER 3, 2025 AT 2:00 PM

CONTRACT ID: D13POC.059.27001

WBS ELEMENT NO.: 13.105931, 13.105911, 13.205911

FEDERAL AID NO.: STATE FUNDED

COUNTY: MCDOWELL

TIP NO.: N/A

MILES: N/A

ROUTE NO.: VARIOUS INTERSTATE, PRIMARY, AND SECONDARY
ROUTES

LOCATION: VARIOUS

TYPE OF WORK: TREE SERVICE WORK UPON REQUEST

NOTICE:

UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PROGRAM, A N.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE IS NOT REQUIRED AND CONTRACT PAYMENT AND CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BONDS IS NOT REQUIRED. BIDDERS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THOSE REGULATING THE PRACTICES OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

THIS IS A ROADWAY PROJECT.

BID BOND IS NOT REQUIRED.

Yellow Creek Contracting, LLC

NAME OF BIDDER

37 Massey Branch Road, Robbinsville, NC 28771

ADDRESS OF BIDDER

**NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BID FORM**

Contract Number: D13POC.059.27001
 TIP Number: N/A
 FA Number: State Funded
 WBS Element: 13.105931, 13.105911, 13.205911
 Description: Tree Service Work Upon Request
 County: McDowell

| Line No. | Sect | Description | Quantity | Unit | Unit Price | Amount Bid |
|----------|------|---|----------|------|---------------|------------------|
| 1 | SP | Emergency Mobilization | 10 | EA | \$1.00 | \$10.00 |
| 2 | SP | Tree Service Crew | 1000 | HR | \$300.00 | \$300,000.00 |
| 3 | SP | Sawman | 500 | HR | \$75.00 | \$37,500.00 |
| 4 | SP | Tree Climbing | 100 | HR | \$1.00 | \$100.00 |
| 5 | SP | Bucket Truck | 200 | HR | \$40.00 | \$8,000.00 |
| 6 | SP | Brush Chipper With Truck | 200 | HR | \$50.00 | \$10,000.00 |
| 7 | SP | Grapple Truck | 200 | HR | \$100.00 | \$20,000.00 |
| 8 | SP | Skid Steer Loader With Grapple | 200 | HR | \$45.00 | \$9,000.00 |
| 9 | SP | Excavator | 200 | HR | \$45.00 | \$9,000.00 |
| 10 | SP | Motorized Tree Trimming | 100 | HR | \$90.00 | \$9,000.00 |
| 11 | SP | Tipping Fees | 5000 | DOL | \$1.00 | \$5000.00 |
| 12 | SP | On-Site Stand By (Cut & Shove) | 24 | HR | \$400.00 | \$9,600.00 |
| 13 | SP | Cut And Shove Crew | 160 | HR | \$550.00 | \$88,000.00 |
| 14 | SP | Shoulder Closure | 55 | EA | \$1,200.00 | \$66,000.00 |
| 15 | SP | Ramp Closure | 5 | EA | \$1,500.00 | \$7,500.00 |
| 16 | SP | Multi-Lane Roadway, Left or Right Lane Closure, (8 Hours or Less, 1 Mile or Less) | 10 | EA | \$1,400.00 | \$14,000.00 |
| 17 | SP | Multi-Lane Roadway, Right Lane Closure Including Ramps and Loops, (8 Hours or Less, 1 Mile or Less) | 10 | EA | \$1,400.00 | \$14,000.00 |
| 18 | SP | Work Zone Traffic Control, Each Additional Hour | 40 | EA | \$1.00 | \$40.00 |
| 19 | SP | Flagger | 150 | DAY | \$300.00 | \$45,000.00 |

TOTAL BID FOR PROJECT: \$651,750.00

List the Number of Cut and Shove Crews Available (minimum of 1): 10

Note: A Contractor with other contracts of this nature cannot count the same cut and shove crew(s) for multiple contracts. Each contract will require it's own separate crew(s).

Contractor: Yellow Creek Contracting, LLC

Address: 37 Massey Branch Road, Robbinsville, NC 28771

Phone: 828-735-3501 Federal Id: 87-4012715

Contractor's License Number: N/A

Authorized Agent: Emily Hooper Title: Owner/Member

Signature: Emily Hooper Date: 09/02/2025

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
HIGHWAY DIVISION 13

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE ID/IQ PROPOSAL

DATE AND TIME OF BID OPENING: SEPTEMBER 3, 2025 AT 2:00 PM

CONTRACT ID: D13POC.059.27001

WBS ELEMENT NO.: 13.105931, 13.105911, 13.205911

FEDERAL AID NO.: STATE FUNDED

COUNTY: MCDOWELL

TIP NO.: N/A

MILES: N/A

ROUTE NO.: VARIOUS INTERSTATE, PRIMARY, AND SECONDARY
ROUTES

LOCATION: VARIOUS

TYPE OF WORK: TREE SERVICE WORK UPON REQUEST

NOTICE:

UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PROGRAM, A N.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE IS NOT REQUIRED AND CONTRACT PAYMENT AND CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BONDS IS NOT REQUIRED. BIDDERS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THOSE REGULATING THE PRACTICES OF ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING AND REFRIGERATION CONTRACTING AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 87 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

THIS IS A ROADWAY PROJECT.

BID BOND IS NOT REQUIRED.

CLATE LLC

NAME OF BIDDER

415 Richey Farm Ln Taylorsville NC 28681

ADDRESS OF BIDDER

D13POC.059.27001

McDowell County

**NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
 BID FORM**

Contract Number: D13POC.059.27001
 TIP Number: N/A
 FA Number: State Funded
 WBS Element: 13.105931, 13.105911, 13.205911
 Description: Tree Service Work Upon Request
 County: McDowell

| Line No. | Sect | Description | Quantity | Unit | Unit Price | Amount Bid |
|----------|------|---|----------|------|------------|------------|
| 1 | SP | Emergency Mobilization | 10 | EA | 1000 | 10000 |
| 2 | SP | Tree Service Crew | 1000 | HR | 250 | 250000 |
| 3 | SP | Sawman | 500 | HR | 55 | 27500 |
| 4 | SP | Tree Climbing | 100 | HR | 75 | 7500 |
| 5 | SP | Bucket Truck | 200 | HR | 120 | 24000 |
| 6 | SP | Brush Chipper With Truck | 200 | HR | 150 | 30000 |
| 7 | SP | Grapple Truck | 200 | HR | 250 | 50000 |
| 8 | SP | Skid Steer Loader With Grapple | 200 | HR | 110 | 22000 |
| 9 | SP | Excavator | 200 | HR | 170 | 34000 |
| 10 | SP | Motorized Tree Trimming | 100 | HR | 150 | 15000 |
| 11 | SP | Tipping Fees | 5000 | DOL | \$1.00 | \$5000.00 |
| 12 | SP | On-Site Stand By (Cut & Shove) | 24 | HR | 400 | 9600 |
| 13 | SP | Cut And Shove Crew | 160 | HR | 400 | 64000 |
| 14 | SP | Shoulder Closure | 55 | EA | 100 | 5500 |
| 15 | SP | Ramp Closure | 5 | EA | 1600 | 8000 |
| 16 | SP | Multi-Lane Roadway, Left or Right Lane Closure, (8 Hours or Less, 1 Mile or Less) | 10 | EA | 2500 | 25000 |
| 17 | SP | Multi-Lane Roadway, Right Lane Closure Including Ramps and Loops, (8 Hours or Less, 1 Mile or Less) | 10 | EA | 2500 | 25000 |
| 18 | SP | Work Zone Traffic Control, Each Additional Hour | 40 | EA | 150 | 6000 |
| 19 | SP | Flagger | 150 | DAY | 750 | 112500 |

TOTAL BID FOR PROJECT: 730600

List the Number of Cut and Shove Crews Available (minimum of 1): 6

Note: A Contractor with other contracts of this nature cannot count the same cut and shove crew(s) for multiple contracts. Each contract will require it's own separate crew(s).

Contractor: CLATE LLC
Address: 415 Richey Farm Ln Taylorsville NC 28681
Phone: 8283128276 Federal Id: 88-4093307
Contractor's License Number: N/A
Authorized Agent: Casey Richey Title: pres
Signature: [Signature] Date: 9-1-25